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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Details Summary of Main Text 

Proposed 

Development 
Retail, offices and residential without soft landscaping 

Current Site Use Vacant, most recently various commercial including a crash 
damage repair centre & car wash 

Site History Historical mapping shows phases of redevelopment and 
changing use from initially residential scale properties. 

Surrounding Area 
Mainly commercial use, retail, vehicle repairs and the 
railway lines, with some residential 

Environmental 

Setting 
Geology 

Superficial: NA 
Bedrock: London Clay Formation 

Hydrogeology
Superficial: NA 
Bedrock: Unproductive Non-Aquifer 
Source Protection Zone: NA 

Potential 

Contamination 

Sources 

The site walkover, historical mapping and environmental 
searches have identified the following potential sources of 
contamination. 

 Site use as crash damage repair centre & car wash 
 Hard core & demolition debris within the made ground
 Nearby vehicle repair workshop, railway & scrap 

metal dealer  
 Naturally occurring contaminants  

Risk Assessment 

Findings 

Risk ratings of moderate or greater indicate potentially 
complete source-pathway-receptor linkages that can require 
further investigation and remedial measures. The following 
moderate or greater risks have been identified at the site. 

 Site users drinking of water from supply impacted by 
contaminated soil 

 Workers in dermal contact or ingesting contaminated 
soil 

 Workers inhaling contaminated dust 
 Sulphates in contact with building materials 
 Site workers inhaling fibres (asbestos) 

Recommendations Some preliminary intrusive environmental site investigation 
is recommended to determine if contamination is present on 
the property. 
 
This report is provided to the water supplier with a request 
for the testing, if any, that they require.  
 
It is considered that provided the recommendations of this 
report are implemented there is no increased risk to human 
health from redevelopment of the site for the proposed use. 
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Risk Summary 
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2 BRIEF 

 

Mr Michael McQuade of McQuade Property Consultancy Ltd requested a phase 1 

environmental desk top study for a site at 219-223 Coldharbour Lane, Brixton, 

Lambeth, London, SW9 8RU on behalf of Coldharbour Lane Ltd. 

 

The purpose of this report is to assess the risks to sensitive receptors both on and off-

site due to soil and groundwater contamination as a result of the proposed 

development. It is based upon information provided by the client, a site visit and walk 

over and a Landmark Envirocheck, historical aerial photographs and maps. 

 

A request for information was sent to the local authority however a response had not 

been received at time of writing this report. 

 

This report is based upon available factual data for the site obtained only from the 

sources described in the text and related to the site on the basis of the location 

information provided by the Client. The desk study information is not necessarily 

exhaustive and further information relevant to the site may be available from other 

sources. 

 

3 SITE VISIT 

 

The site was visited on 19 July 2016. The weather was warm and sunny. Access was 

available to all areas of the site and a visual inspection was undertaken. A 

photographic record was made during the visit and this is contained in appendix C. 

 

The client's confidentiality was maintained at all times during discussion with third 

parties. 
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4 SITE LOCATION 

 

The site is situated on the east of the junction of the A2217, Loughborough Rd. and 

the B222, Hinton Rd. Refer to Figure 1. 

 

 The National Grid Reference for the approximate site centre is 531910 175760. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Figure 1: Site Location Plan 

 

KEY 
           Site Outline 
           250m from the Site Boundary 
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5 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The site, which occupies 0.07ha, could be described a “L” shaped in plan, with shorter 

leg fronting onto Coldharbour Lane and the longer, thinner leg fronting onto Hinton Rd. 

The northwest and southwest boundaries are therefore formed by the back of footpath 

to Coldharbour Lane and Hinton Rd respectively. The northeast and southeast 

boundaries immediately abut the neighbouring buildings, at the southern end this is a 

vehicle repair workshop and at the northern end a building site where only the outer 

walls of the former building remain. 

 

There is a concrete surfaced access way on the northeast side of the site which 

terminates in a hammerhead approximately half way along the length of the site. The 

remainder of the site is entirely occupied by buildings. 

 

The building occupying the northwest part of the site is largely single storey but there 

is a two storey section at the northern end. The southern building is single storey. Both 

buildings appear to be of masonry construction with concrete ground floor slabs, which 

appear to be in good condition and have profiled cement roof sheeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Photograph 1: View of the site from the Northwest 
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6 GROUND CONDITIONS 

 

6.1 Geology 
 

Reference to the geological survey of Great Britain indicates that beneath made 

ground, there are no superficial deposits and the area generally is underlain by 

bedrock comprising clay and silt described as London Clay Formation. 

 

No infilled, worked or other made ground is recorded in the vicinity of the site. 

6.2 Hydrogeology 
  

The Environment Agency maps show the site to be located over unproductive strata in 

the bedrock.  

 

While the site is not underlain by a superficial stratum it is within 46m of a superficial 

stratum containing a Secondary A Aquifer. 

 

Secondary A Aquifers comprise permeable layers capable of supporting water 

supplies at a local rather than strategic scale, and in some cases forming an important 

source of base flow to rivers. These are generally aquifers formerly classified as minor 

aquifers. 

 

The soil underlying the site is of negligible permeability. The soils overlying the nearby 

aquifer are assumed to have a high leaching potential (U) and a worst case 

vulnerability classification (H) is assumed due to a lack of data available for urban 

areas. 

 

The Environment Agency maps show the site is not located within a source protection 

zone of a borehole abstraction point. 

 

The Environment Agency define a zone according to how the groundwater behaves in 

that area. From this a model of the groundwater environment is developed on which to 

define the zones.  

 

Groundwater source catchments are divided into three zones:  

 

SPZ1 – Inner protection zone 
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Defined as the 50 day travel time from any point below the water table to the source. 

This zone has a minimum radius of 50 metres. 

  

SPZ2 – Outer protection zone 

  

Defined by a 400 day travel time from a point below the water table. This zone has a 

minimum radius of 250 or 500 metres around the source, depending on the size of the 

abstraction. 

  

SPZ3 – Source catchment protection zone 

  

Defined as the area around a source within which all groundwater recharge is 

presumed to be discharged at the source. In confined aquifers, the source catchment 

may be displaced some distance from the source. For heavily exploited aquifers, the 

final Source Catchment Protection Zone can be defined as the whole aquifer recharge 

area where the ratio of groundwater abstraction to aquifer recharge (average recharge 

multiplied by outcrop area) is >0.75.  

  

6.3 Hydrology 
 

No water courses or other surface water features of significance have been identified 

in the vicinity of the site. 

  

The Environment Agency maps show the site is not located within a flood zone.  

 

The British Geological Society data shows the site does not lie in an area at risk from 

groundwater flooding. 

  

 Copy of extracts from the Landmark report are contained in appendix D. 

 

6.4 Ground Stability Hazards 
 

No areas of artificial ground, including made ground, worked ground, in-filled ground, 

landscaped ground or disturbed ground have been identified either on site or in the 

vicinity. 

 

The ground beneath the site has been identified as having a very low risk of potential 

ground instability due to collapsible ground, landslide ground and a moderate risk of 

potential ground instability due to shrinking or swelling clay. These risks would be 
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expected to manifest themselves as excessive settlement in the buildings on the site. 

However, the risks identified are considered unlikely to be of concern to any new 

buildings, as the foundation design will be based upon geotechnical information 

obtained from a site-specific intrusive investigation. 

 

6.5 Mining Activities 
 

Reference to the Coal Authority data indicates that the site is not within an area of 

known coal mining. There is no other known mining in the area. 

 

6.6 Radon Gas 
 

The Landmark Envirocheck Data also advises that the site lies within an area where 

less than 1% of properties are above the action level and that no protection measures 

are required in the construction of new properties. 

 

6.7 Sensitive Land Use 
 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas include Nitrate Sensitive Areas, Sites of Special 

Scientific Interest (SSSI’s), Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), National 

Parks, National Nature Reserves, Special Areas of Conservation, Special Protection 

Areas and RAMSAR sites. According to the Landmark Envirocheck Data, the Site is 

not located on or close to any such Environmentally Sensitive Areas. 

 

7 SITE HISTORY 

 

Copies of the Historical Ordnance Survey maps that have been obtained from The 

Landmark information group are contained in appendix E.  

 

The maps have been reviewed and items of interest and potential sources of 

contamination, both on the site and within the surrounding area up to 500 metres from 

the site boundary are noted hereunder.  

 

Site Usage  

 

From  To Description 

1850 1873 Site appears to be open land with the adjacent roads shown. 

1873 1903 Some buildings in the north and south east part of site. The 
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rest of the site is occupied by what appears to be gardens or 

soft landscape.  

1903 1910 Buildings in the north and south east part of site now appear to 

be commercial buildings such as a bakehouse, toy store, 

hardware store and shops. South part of site is labelled as 

scattered timber.  

1910 1951 Appears to be buildings developed in the south part of the site. 

1951 1955 Building in the north part of site are no longer shown. In the 

west part of site there appears to be a ruin shown and 

buildings are still shown.  

1955 1958 Ruin is no longer shown. Appears to be a garage either on or 

adjacent the south east part of site. Scattered timber area in 

the south is now shown as a building. 

1958 1974 Only a building is located on the site, on the southern part. 

1974 2016 A building has been developed on the west side of the 

property. 

 

 

Surrounding Area 
 

From  To Name Direction Distance (m) 

1873 1896 Nursery S 34 
1873  Rail E 6 
1873  Rail S 20 
1873  Rail NW 43 
1875 1974 Embankment S 86 
1896 1916 Drill Ground N 122 
1903 1955 Laundry N 41 
1903 1955 Printers N 59 
1903  Timber Stage NE 27 
1910 1951 Mortuary E 214 
1910 1991 Disinfecting Station E 211 
1916 1951 Brigade HQ N 142 
1951  Electric Sub Station S 68 
1951  Works SE 116 
1951  Timber Yard NE 174 
1955 1961 printer S 56 
1955  Garages SE 3 
1955  Garage N 8 
1958 1974 Depot SE 30 
1958 1974 Garage SE 120 
1958 1974 Works N 182 
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1958 1991 Depot S 44 
1958  Engineering Works E 226 
1974  Electric Sub Station SE 16 
1974  Industrial Estate E 25 
1974  Engineering Works N 157 
1981  Works E 123 
1987  Industrial Estate S 205 

 

8 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

  

Plan details for the proposed redevelopment of the site are shown on the Andy Smith 

Design drawing, P.03 contained in appendix B. 

 

The drawing shows a development comprising retail and some general storage for 

refuse and cycles at ground floor, offices at first floor and residential above. There are 

no soft landscaped areas. Pedestrian access to the property is gained via both Hinton 

Rd. and the access way on the northeast boundary. 

 

Vehicular access is provided from Coldharbour Lane with an access way along the 

northeast side of the site which terminates in a turning head. 

 

9 POTENTIAL CONTAMINATION 

 

9.1 General 
 

From observations made during the site visit review of the historical maps and the 

Landmark information, potential sources of on-site contamination and off-site 

contamination have been identified. 

 

No significant potential sources of contamination have been identified beyond a 250 

metre boundary which are considered likely to have any impact on the site. Where 

there are similar industries and activities in the same direction, only the nearest has 

been listed. 

 

Copies of the relevant extracts are contained in appendix D. 
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The legislative framework for the regulation of contaminated land is embodied in Part 

IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, implemented in the Contaminated Land 

(England) Regulations 2000. This legislation allows for the identification and 

remediation of land where contamination is causing unacceptable risks to human 

health or the wider environment. The approach adopted by UK contaminated land 

policy is that of “suitability for use” which implies that the land should be suitable for its 

current use and made suitable for any proposed future use.   

 

In this preliminary contamination assessment the site has been modelled using the 

Source-Pathway-Receptor approach to produce a site specific conceptual model. 

 

Source - substances or potential contaminants which may cause harm 

 

Pathway - a linkage or route between a source and receptor 

 

Receptor - humans, plant life, groundwater etc., which could be harmed  

by a contaminant 

 
 

Geological records indicate that the site is not underlain by an aquifer and therefore 

there is not considered to be a significant potential for contaminants to be transported 

either to or from site in the groundwater, however the site is within 46m of an aquifer in 

the superficial stratum, the aquifer lies downslope from the site and could potentially 

be affected by run-off from site. There remains the possibility of some limited local 

transport of contaminants in perched water within made ground overlying the London 

Clay Formation. 

 

The topography of the area falls gently to the northeast and therefore it is assumed 

that any movement there might be of perched water trapped in the made ground 

overlying the London Clay Formation would be to the northeast. 

 

9.2 Off Site Contamination 
 

Description Direction Distance (m) 

Discharge Consents: 

None identified. - - 

   

Local Authority Pollution Prevention & Controls: 

PG6/46 Dry cleaning – 2011 – Permitted  W 47 
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PG1/1 Waste oil burners – Authorisation revoked  SE 95 

PG1/14 Petrol filling station – 2011 Authorised SE 123 

PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes - 

Authorised 
NE 137 

   

Category 1 and 2 Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters: 

None identified. - - 

   

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes: 

None identified. - - 

   

Substantiated Category 1 and 2 Pollution Incidents: 

None identified. - - 

   

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH) & Planning Hazardous Substance 

Consents 

None identified. - - 

   

Landfill and Other Waste Sites: 

Licensed Waste Management Facilities: HCI Waste TS + 

treatment – 1992 – 2012 - Transferred 
SW 108 

Licensed Waste Management Facilities: Clinical Waste 

Transfer Stations – 1993 – Issued 
E 188 

Licensed Waste Management Facilities: Vehicle 

Depollution Facility – 2015 – Issued  
N 199 

Registered Waste Transfer Site: 2000  SW 101 

Registered Waste Transfer Site: 1992 SW 101 

Registered Waste Transfer Site: 1993 E 204 

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites: Scrapyard 

– Licence lapsed – 1992  
SW 126 

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites: 

Incineration – Recorded Superseded – 1983 
SE  139 

   

Historical and Current Land Uses: 

Name: Auto Sistance 
Location: London, SE24 0HJ 
Classification: Car Breakdown & Recovery Services 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address S 1 
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Name: Lomac Engineering Co Ltd 
Location: 215-217, Coldharbour Lane, London, SW9 8RU 
Classification: Engineers - General 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address NE 4 
Name: City Autos 
Location: 1-5, Hinton Road, London, SE24 0HJ 
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location SE 5 
Name: S M R 
Location: 1-5, Hinton Road, London, SE24 0HJ 
Classification: Scrap Metal Merchants 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address SE 5 
Name: Mr Tipper Ltd 
Location: 7, Hinton Road, London, SE24 0HJ 
Classification: Recycling Centres 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address SE 5 
Name: Rapid Recovery 
Location: Unit 6,8,Higgs Ind Est,Herne Hill Rd, London, 
SE24 0AU 
Classification: Car Breakdown & Recovery Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location SE 35 
Name: Metal Artefacts 
Location: 210, Coldharbour Lane, London, SW9 8SA 
Classification: Gate Manufacturers 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address N 38 
Name: Marden Taxi Garage 
Location: 4-6 Rathgar Rd, London, SW9 7EL 
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within 
the address or location NW 45 
Name: Super Dry Cleaners 
Location: 228, Coldharbour Lane, London, SW9 8SD 
Classification: Dry Cleaners 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address W 47 
Name: Brixton Auto Centre Ltd 
Location: Arch 498-499,Ridgeway Road, London, SW9 W 55 
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7EX 
Classification: Garage Mechanics 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location 
Name: Phoenix Forge 
Location: 453 Rathgar Rd, London, SW9 7EP 
Classification: Blacksmiths & Forgemasters 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within 
the address or location N 57 
Name: Mayflower Mg & Vw Services Ltd 
Location: 20-28, Hinton Road, London, SE24 0HJ 
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address S 58 
Name: King Of Garments 
Location: Shakespeare Business Centre, 245a, 
Coldharbour Lane, London, SW9 8RR 
Classification: Dry Cleaners 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location S 73 
Name: First Western Corporation 
Location: Shakespeare Business Centre 245a, 
Coldharbour Lane, London, SW9 8RR 
Classification: Recycling Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address S 73 
Name: Green Oil 
Location: Unit 202, Shakespeare Business Centre, 245a, 
Coldharbour Lane, London, SW9 8RR 
Classification: Lubricant Manufacturers & Distributors 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address S 73 
Name: Auto Care 
Location: Arch 496a, Rathgar Road, London, SW9 7EP 
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address N 79 
Name: Deans Car Care 
Location: 505, Arches, Ridgeway Road, London, SW9 7EX
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address W 88 

Name: Paramount London Ltd SW 89 
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Location: Arch 15-25, Belinda Road, London, SW9 7DT 
Classification: Scrap Metal Merchants 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address 
Name: Euroride Cars 
Location: 519 Belinda Rd, London, SW9 7DT 
Classification: Car Dealers 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within 
the address or location SW 91 
Name: Portslade Garage Services 
Location: 1, Herne Hill Road, London, SE24 0AU 
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location NE 92 
Name: Robson & Francis Rewinds 
Location: Unit 2, Hardess Street, London, SE24 0HN 
Classification: Electric Motor Sales & Service 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address SE 93 
Name: K & S Engineering Ltd 
Location: Unit 1, Hardess Street, LONDON, SE24 0HN 
Classification: Engineers - General 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address SE 93 
Name: Brixton Engine Centre 
Location: Belinda Rd, London, SW9 7DT 
Classification: Engines - Sales & Service 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within 
the address or location SW 96 
Name: Austin'S Garage 
Location: Railway Arch, 254-255, Hardess Street, London, 
SE24 0HN 
Classification: Garage Services 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address E 102 
Name: Herne Hill Service Station 
Location: 42, Hinton Road, London, SE24 0HJ 
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address SE 123 
Name: 2 Ms Auto Repairs 
Location: 511, Arches, Ridgeway Road, London, SW9 7EX
Classification: Mechanical Engineers SW 125 
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Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address 
Name: Personal Print 
Location: 5-9, Herne Hill Road, London, SE24 0AU 
Classification: Printers 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location E 126 
Name: J Connolly & Sons 
Location: 2-22, Padfield Road, London, SE5 9AA 
Classification: Waste Disposal Services 
Status: Active 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address NE 126 
Name: A-Z Services 
Location: 194, Coldharbour Lane, London, SE5 9QH 
Classification: Printers 
Status: Inactive 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address NE 133 
   
Artificial Ground and Made Ground: 

None identified. - - 

   

 

There are a large number of commercial enterprises in the vicinity that are potential 

sources of contamination. 

 

As the area slopes down to the northwest and as there is no underlying aquifer with 

only the potential for contaminants to be transported in any perched water only those 

potential sources to the south and east in close proximity have been considered as 

likely to impact the site. 

 

Potential sources of contamination identified and considered potentially to significantly 

impact the site are the vehicle repair workshop immediately south and the railway. A 

scrap metal dealer is listed as being immediately south of the site, at the premises 

currently occupied by the above noted vehicle repair workshop, and is assumed to 

have predated the current occupant. 

 

9.3 On Site Contamination 
 

No olfactory or visual evidence of contamination was noted on site. There remains 

however the potential contamination of the site from its former uses, which include a 
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car wash and as a crash repair centre. 

 

Some redevelopment of the site has occurred and there is the potential for demolition 

debris to remain buried on site, also for contaminants to be contained in any hard core 

or other fill below existing ground slabs. 

 

Due to the lack of any major redevelopment of the area historically it is considered 

unlikely that there is a significant depth of fill material beneath the site, and therefore 

there is not considered to be an on-site source of ground gas.  

 

Southwark was subjected to bombing runs during World War II, and records of high 

explosive bombs have been identified in the surrounding area on The Bomb Sight 

project web-mapping tool. No records have been identified on-site, and it is considered 

unlikely that any unexploded ordnance would be present, however caution should be 

taken when excavating site ground for any unexpected items. 
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9.4 Preliminary Conceptual Model  
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COMMENTS ON DISCOUNTED 

PATHWAYS 

R
E

C
E

P
T
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R

S
 

Site Users / 
Residents 

Y N N N N Y     N 

No soft landscape and 
permeable areas are 
proposed, therefore these 
pathways will not be 
created. 

No potentially 
significant 
sources of 
land gas 
identified. 
This is to be 
reviewed if 
significant 
organic 
containing 
material is 
identified on 
site. 

Construction / 
Maintenance 
Operatives 

Y Y Y Y Y      N  

Neighbours  Y Y   Y   Y  Y N  

Proposed 
Building  

      Y    N  

Watercourse        N  N  None identified 

Aquifer         N   
Given that the proposed building covers the 
site footprint the potential for run-off is 
considered negligible 
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Schematic Conceptual Model 
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10 RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

The level of information provided by the Landmark report and historic Ordnance 

Survey maps, together with the other information within the report is considered 

suitable to provide the data for a satisfactory risk assessment for the site. While there 

will always be uncertainties due to known or unknown gaps in information it is 

considered that sufficient information is available to reduce those uncertainties to 

within acceptable limits for the nature of the site under review. 

 

An asbestos survey of existing structures and infrastructure (as defined under Section 

5(a) of the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012) was beyond the brief of this report. 

The risk assessment has been undertaken on the basis that should asbestos be 

identified within buildings or infrastructure, these materials will be removed 

appropriately by licensed contractors and asbestos materials disposed of in 

accordance with legal requirements prior to demolition or other works in order to avoid 

contaminating soils at the site. 
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SOURCES 
POTENTIAL 

POLLUTANT 
RECEPTOR PATHWAY 

HAZARD 

SEVERITY

LIKELIHOOD 

OF 

OCCURRENCE

RISK/ 

SIGNIFICANCE

COMMENT & CONTROL 

MEASURES 

Former site 

use as crash 

damage 

repair centre 

& car wash 

Metals 

Hydrocarbons  

PAHs 

Residents & 

Site Users 

Inhalation of 

vapours, 

indoors and 

outdoors 

Medium Low likelihood 
Moderate/Low 

risk 

Contamination testing 

across site & remediation if 

required 

Drinking of 

water from 

supply 

impacted by 

contaminated 

soil 

Medium Likely Moderate risk 

Upgraded water supply 

pipe may be required by 

water supply company. It is 

recommended that this 

report is provided to the 

water supplier with a 

request for the testing, if 

any, that they require.   
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SOURCES 
POTENTIAL 

POLLUTANT 
RECEPTOR PATHWAY 

HAZARD 

SEVERITY

LIKELIHOOD 

OF 

OCCURRENCE

RISK/ 

SIGNIFICANCE

COMMENT & CONTROL 

MEASURES 

Former site 

use as crash 

damage 

repair centre 

& car wash 

Metals 

Hydrocarbons  

PAHs 

Construction  

operatives 

Dermal 

contact 
Mild High likelihood Moderate risk 

Information to be 

contained in site Health & 

Safety Plan. Use of 

appropriate ppe and 

normal good hygiene 

measures. Appropriate 

dust control measures 

during construction. 

Inhalation of 

vapours, 

indoors and 

outdoors 

Mild Low likelihood Low risk 

Soil Ingestion Medium Likely Moderate risk 

Inhalation of 

contaminated 

dust 

Mild High likelihood Moderate risk 

Maintenance 

Operatives 

Dermal 

contact 
Mild High likelihood Moderate risk 

Information to be 

contained in site Health & 

Safety Plan. Services to be 

laid in clean imported fill. 

 

Inhalation of 

vapours, 

indoors and 

outdoors 

Mild Low likelihood Low risk 

Soil Ingestion Medium Likely Moderate risk 

Inhalation of 

contaminated 

dust 

Mild Likely 
Moderate/Low 

risk 
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SOURCES 
POTENTIAL 

POLLUTANT 
RECEPTOR PATHWAY 

HAZARD 

SEVERITY

LIKELIHOOD 

OF 

OCCURRENCE

RISK/ 

SIGNIFICANCE

COMMENT & CONTROL 

MEASURES 

Former site 

use as crash 

damage 

repair centre 

& car wash 

Metals 

Hydrocarbons  

PAHs 

Neighbours 

Inhalation of 

vapours, 

indoors and 

outdoors 

Minor Unlikely Very low risk No action required 

Inhalation of 

contaminated 

dust 

Mild Likely 
Moderate/Low 

risk 

Appropriate dust control 

measures during 

construction. No soft 

landscaping in completed 

scheme. 

Lateral 

migration of 

perched 

water 

Medium Unlikely Low risk 

No residential gardens in 

close proximity down 

gradient, no action 

required. 
Surface 

water run-off 
Medium Unlikely Low risk 
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SOURCES 
POTENTIAL 

POLLUTANT 
RECEPTOR PATHWAY 

HAZARD 

SEVERITY

LIKELIHOOD 

OF 

OCCURRENCE

RISK/ 

SIGNIFICANCE

COMMENT & CONTROL 

MEASURES 

Former site 

use as crash 

damage 

repair centre 

& car wash 

Sulphates 
Proposed 

Building 

Direct 

contact of 

soil with 

building 

materials 

Medium Likely Moderate Risk 

It is recommended that an 

appropriate intrusive 

geotechnical site 

investigation is undertaken 

in order to allow the most 

suitable foundations to be 

designed. 

Hard core & 

demolition 

debris within 

the made 

ground 

Asbestos 

Neighbours 

Inhalation 

Severe Unlikely 
Moderate/Low 

risk 

Dust control during 

construction. Any debris 

from earlier demolition 

found during site strip is to 

be inspected for asbestos 

by a suitably experienced 

contractor. 

Construction 

operatives  
Severe Low likelihood Moderate risk 

Maintenance 

Operatives 
Severe Unlikely 

Moderate/Low 

risk 

Information to be 

contained in site Health & 

Safety Plan. Services to be 

laid in clean imported fill. 
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SOURCES 
POTENTIAL 

POLLUTANT 
RECEPTOR PATHWAY 

HAZARD 

SEVERITY

LIKELIHOOD 

OF 

OCCURRENCE

RISK/ 

SIGNIFICANCE

COMMENT & CONTROL 

MEASURES 

Naturally 

occurring 

contamin-

ants 

Sulphates 

pH 

Proposed 

Building 

Direct 

contact of 

soil with 

building 

materials 

Medium Likely Moderate Risk 

It is recommended that an 

appropriate intrusive 

geotechnical site 

investigation is undertaken 

in order to allow the most 

suitable foundations to be 

designed. 

Vehicle 

repair 

workshop, 

railway & 

scrap metal 

dealer   

Hydrocarbons 

PCB’s 

Residents & 

Site Users Lateral  

migration of 

perched 

water 

transporting 

contaminants 

to site 

Mild Low likelihood Low risk No action required 

Construction 

& 

Maintenance 

Operatives 

Mild Likely 
Moderate/Low 

risk 

Information to be in site 

Health & Safety Plan. Use 

of appropriate ppe and 

normal good hygiene 

measures. Appropriate 

dust control during 

construction. 

Any visual or olfactory evidence of contamination noted during works should be investigated by a suitably qualified person and their 

recommendations implemented. 
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11 SITE WORK 

11.1 Investigations 
 

11.1.1  In order to determine if either the former usage of the property or off-site 

sources are a potential cause of contamination it is considered prudent that 

some site investigation should be undertaken based upon the requirements of 

BS 10175: 2001 which is the code of practice for the investigation of potentially 

contaminated sites.  This may need to be phased with a preliminary 

investigation to determine if any further, or more detailed investigation is 

required. It is proposed that soil samples be taken from representative locations 

around the site and tested for a typical range of determinands, comprising 

asbestos, heavy metals, pH, speciated aromatic and aliphatic hydrocarbons and 

speciated PAHs. 

 

11.1.2 It is considered unlikely, however if significant organic containing material is 

identified within the made ground, then monitoring of potential ground gases, 

over a suitable period of time, may be required in order to determine the 

requirement for gas mitigation measures. Information to be contained in site 

Health & Safety Plan. 

 

11.2 Site Preparation 
 

During the works a watching brief should be maintained by an experienced person. 

Should any visual or olfactory evidence of contamination be noted during the works 

GO Contaminated Solution Ltd and the local authority Environmental Health Officer 

(EHO) should be contacted. GO Contaminated Solution Ltd shall assess if further 

intrusive investigation and remediation is required. Proposals will be issued to the 

EHO for comment prior to undertaking the additional investigation or implementing the 

remediation strategy. 

 

The form of investigation proposed in 11.1.1 will indicate if there is any contamination 

present and if it is necessary will enable remedial works to be formulated.  

 

If any potentially contaminated spoil is to be removed from site, the Waste Acceptance 

Criteria (WAC) testing should be agreed with the facility to which the spoil is being 

transported. It is recommended that consideration is given to this testing as part of the 

phase 2 investigation. Guidance can be obtained from Environment Agency document 
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Waste Sampling and Testing for Disposal to Landfill. 

 

11.3 External Works 
 

In regard to water supply reference should be made to the UK Water Industry 

Research (UKWIR) publication "Guidance for the Selection of Water Supply Pipes to 

be used in Brownfield Sites" (Ref 10/WM/03/21; the ′UKWIR Guidance′). This 

document provides guidance to ensure that water quality is safeguarded by identifying 

suitable pipe materials and components to be used below ground in potentially 

contaminated sites. An upgraded water supply pipe may be required by the water 

supply company. It is recommended that this report is provided to the water supplier 

with a request for the testing, if any, that they require.   

 

12 SITE DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 

During the course of the site visit and preparation of this report the following items, 

whilst not within the scope of this report, have come to our attention and should be 

considered. This is not necessarily an exhaustive list. 

 

12.1  An intrusive geotechnical investigation may be required to provide detailed 

information about the engineering nature of the ground, in order to allow the 

most suitable foundations in terms of economy and performance to be 

designed.  This should follow the recommendations of BS 5930, the Code of 

Practice for site investigations with tests carried out to satisfy the requirements 

of BS 1377, the Code of Practice for methods of tests for soils for civil 

engineering purposes. It is recommended that this includes testing for 

sulphates. 

 

12.2 As redevelopment of the property is proposed it is recommended that a full 

topographical survey is undertaken, if one is not available. This should identify 

all relevant features, boundaries and levels relating to the site and should also 

include ground levels on the adjacent properties and roads.  

 

12.3 If it is proposed to make use of the existing drainage system, or any existing 

connections to the mains sewers. A CCTV survey should be considered in order 

to determine both the general condition and suitability for the proposed use. 

 

12.4 If any excavation works are proposed, it is recommended that all the relevant 
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utility companies are contacted to ascertain what pipes, cables, wires, lines and 

other apparatus exist close to where the work is to take place. 

 

12.5 An asbestos survey of existing structures and infrastructure (as defined under 

Section 5(a) of the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012) was beyond the brief 

of this report. Advice should be sought regarding the potential presence and 

management of asbestos within existing structures and infrastructure. 

 

13 CONCLUSIONS 

  

 Based upon the information currently available, there would in principle, appear to be 

no major contamination issues associated with the site, however, the following should 

be considered at this stage. It is considered that provided the recommendations of this 

report are implemented there is no increased risk to human health from 

redevelopment of the site for the proposed mixed retail, office and residential use. 

 

13.1 There is potential contamination of the site from previous redevelopment of the 

site, its former use as a crash damage repair centre & car wash and also from 

the nearby vehicle repair workshop, railway & scrap metal dealer. 

 

13.2 It is recommended that some preliminary intrusive environmental site 

investigation is undertaken to determine if contamination is present on the 

property. 

 

13.4 If significant organic containing material is identified within the made ground, 

then monitoring of potential ground gases, over a suitable period of time, may 

be required in order to determine the requirement for gas mitigation measures. 

Information to be contained in site Health & Safety Plan. 

 

13.5  An upgraded water supply pipe may be required by the water supply company. 

It is recommended that this report is provided to the water supplier with a 

request for the testing, if any, that they require.   

 

13.9 Should any visual or olfactory evidence of contamination be noted during the 

works this should be investigated by a suitably qualified person and their 

recommendations implemented. 

 

13.10 If any potentially contaminated spoil is to be removed from site, the Waste 



GO Contaminated Land Solutions Ltd 

 

0973-P1E-1: 219-223 Coldharbour Lane, Brixton 
Coldharbour Lane Ltd 

Acceptance Criteria (WAC) testing should be agreed with the facility to which 

the spoil is being transported. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document has been prepared for the titled project and should not be relied upon or used 

for any other project without an independent check being carried out as to its suitability and 

the prior written authority of GO Contaminated Land Solutions Ltd being obtained. No 

responsibility or liability is accepted for the consequences of this document being used for a 

purpose other than that for which it was commissioned.  Any person using or relying on this 

document for such other purpose will by such use or reliance be taken to confirm his 

agreement to indemnify GO Contaminated Land Solutions Ltd for all loss or damage resulting 

therefrom. GO Contaminated Land Solutions Ltd accepts no responsibility or liability for this 

document to any party other than Coldharbour lane Ltd by whom it was commissioned. 
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Appendix A – Site Location Plan 
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Appendix B – Proposed Site Plan 
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Appendix C – Photographs 
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       View Looking East towards Site 

View Looking southeast from junction 
along Hinton Rd. 

View Looking southwest from junction 
along Coldharbour Lane 

View Looking Northwest from site along 
Loughborough Rd 

View Looking Northeast from site along 
Coldharbour Lane 
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View Looking South from Coldharbour 
Lane of railway east of site 

View Looking South of Access Way onto 
Site 

 

View of site Looking North from Hinton Rd 

View of site Access Looking Southeast View of site Access Looking Northwest 
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View Looking Southwest from Turning 
Head towards Building 

View Northeast from Building towards 
Turning Head 

 

 

Internal view of Northern Building 

 

Internal view of Northern Building 
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Internal view of Southern Building Internal view of Southern Building 

 

Roofscape Looking Southeast from first floor 
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Appendix D – Landmark Report Extracts 

 

 

 

 

 

Where the overview indicates that no data has been found the relevant detail report sections 

have been omitted. 
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